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. January 9, 2014 

Toye L. Simmons 
Materials Licensing B.ranch 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Region III 
2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 
Lisle, IL60532-4352 

Re: License No. 21-26488-01 

Dear Ms. Simmons, 

Control No. 581650 

In response to your letter dated December 24· 2013, we would like to supply you with the 
following additional information: 

1. We confirm that we would like to remove the MIRO-Farmington Hills, Suite 110, 28595 
Orchard Lake Road, Farmington Hills, MI location from the license. This location has never 
received or produced any radioactive materials. 

2. The survey meter we will be using is a VICTOREEN FLUKE 451 ION CHAMBER model 
451B-RYR and serial 0000001915. This will be calibrated at intervals not exceeding one 
year. 
We reserve the right to upgrade our survey instruments as necessary as long as they are 
adequate to measure the type and level of radiation for which they are used. 

3. We confirm that for radium-223, unit doses only will be used. 

4. HDR Soot Check Procedure: 

A Daily Quality Control Procedure will be performed in the Unit prior to any medical use of 
it. The form 'Nucletron- Daily Quality Control Procedures' and 'CT Scanner-Daily Control 
Checks' (enclosed) will be used to record the information. 

The daily check of the HDR device will include at least: 

a. Interlocks: 
b. Door Interlock. 
c. Emergency Push buttons. 
d. Reproducibility of source positions to within plus or minus one millimeter. 
e. Source position indicators. 
f. Source on and off indicators. 
g. Timing device. 
h. Warning lights and alanns. 
i. Area monitor(s). 
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- J. Existence of operator's manual and emergency instructions. 
k. Visual and aural communication devices. 
I. Backup battery charge. 
m. Existence of printer supplies 
n. Existence of emergency container and tools. 
o. Time calculation software integrity. 
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Under no treatment circumstance will any interlock be authorized to be bypassed by the RSO. If 
any communication device is not operational, all procedures will be interrupted until it is 
repaired. 

The CT Scanner involved in the set-up procedure is tested for general radiotherapy procedures. 
A copy of the daily CT Scanner quality control form that describes the checks to be performed is 
enclosed. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
leffrey D. Forman, M.D., RSO 



21st Century Oncology, INC.· Facility: __ _ 
BRACHYTHERAPYPROCEDURES 

NUCLETRON UNIT DAILY QUALITY CONTROL 

I Nucletron Unit:. _______ _ Performed by: ___ _ Date_/_/_ 

Module Type of Test Description p Criteria 
P:Pass F:Fail 

Interlocks Emergency Stop Switches Activate & Check Operational 

Interrupt Button Activate & Check Operational 

Door Interlock & Switch Activate & Check Operational 

Power Failure Detector AC Discontection Alarm 

Survey Radiation Area Monitor Green light@Linear 
A o '0' 1"'10:::0::' 

OK 

Radiation Area Monitor Flashing @Linear Accelerator OK 
in 'RAAm (IN' 0 0 

Survey Meter Existing and Operati.onal OK 

Survey Meter Calibrated in the Last year OK 

Audio/TV TV Monitor/Camera Operational OK 

Intercom. Device Operational OK 

NPS Unit Date& Time Verify & Archive Printout Same Day± 30 m 

Activity Verify & Archive Printout Difference =0.5% 
Operator's Manual Available OK 

Console Date& Time Verify & Archive Printout Same Day± 30 m 

Activity Verify & Archive Printout Difference .. Q.5% 

Operator's Manual Available OK 

Emergency Procedures Posted OK 

Console Lights Operational OK 

Primary /Secondary Timer Pri Count ON-Sec. Count UP OK 

Printer Paper lnstaMed and Available OK 

Applicators Applicators' Checks Actual in Use for any damage No Damage 
nrlt'inlt" 

Catheters Catheters' Checks Actual in Use for any damage No Damage 
nr k'inklt 

&.Interfaces Interfaces & Dummies Actual in Use for any damage No Damage 

Mechanic. Source Position Ruler wtprogrammed position ± 1 mm of preset 

Safety Lead Pig in Room Verify location & availability Available 

Safety Tools in Room Verify location & availability Available 

Physics or Dosimetry Verification by : ______ on __ 1_1_ 

This form is to be retained for 3 years. 
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21st. Century Oncology Inc. - Daily CT Scanner and Laser Positioning Quality Control 

Location C I weekofC I 

Contrast Scale High Contrast 
.,._ 

Align low Contrast Resolution -Mean Noise laser aA lnit•~l<s 

Date IMMCTI •~ow Spatial Thic::llnft~ IY,..) TOf> SOTIOM ......en ITODE't Z.ro OffHt 

Pl•xig!H I.Gmm Water 
W..Cer 1.3mm Membrane 
Oiff«•nce I.Omm Difference 

0.8 nvn Holes 
Plexigi.K 1.6mm water 
Wat.r 1.3mm Membrane 
Dfff•r•nce 1.0 "'"' Difference 

O.Bmm Holes 

rt-xigfn 1.6rnm !Water 

~-· l.lmm Membrane 
pitt..-•nc• l.:>mm Difference 

O.Bmm Holes 
ptextgln I.Gmm !Water 
~ater 1.3mm Membrane 
pitt en~ nee I.Omm Difference 

O.Smm Holes 

~41Xigi3S t.Gmm [Water 

!W.n..r 1.3mm Membrane 
pittHence 1.0mm Difference 

0.8mm Holes 

Scan Conditions Entry Head F1rst Tilt o degrees 
Position Supme Scan FOV Small 
AnotRef QA, kV 120 
~..an4mark location 0 at Line in Phantom mA 190 
Scan Type Hehcal HQ or C 751 [Rotation Speed 1 sec 
Scan Range IG-S60 DFOV 25cm 
!Thickness 10 !Algorithm Standard 
lable Speed 1!:· Matrix 512 
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Contrast Scale Phantom Section Low Contrast Detectability 
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Simmons, Toye 

From: 
Sent: 

Barreca, Leandro J. <Leandro.Barreca@rtsx.com> 
Friday, January 10, 2014 1:37 PM 

To: Simmons, Toye 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: Request for information 
US NRC 1-9-14.pdf 

Hi Toye, 

Please find attached the information requested. 

Best regards, Leandro. 

Leandro Barreca, MSEM 

Physics & Engineering Dept. 
5280 Summerlin Commons Way # 802 
Ft Myers FL 33907 
C: 239-450-0652 
P: 239-768-7377 
F: 239-274-0557 

-----Original Message-----
From: Simmons, Toye [mailto:Toye.Simmons@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2013 11:33 AM 
To: Barreca, Leandro J. 
Subject: Request for information 

Mr. Barreca, I have been assigned to work on the license renewal for American Oncologic Associates of 
Michigan. Attached is a request for additional information needed in order for me to complete my review. 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 

Toye L. Simmons 
Materials Licensing Branch 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Region Ill 
2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 
Lisle, IL 60532-4352 
Office: (630) 829-9842 
Fax: (630) 515-1078 
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